N1  Summary l 11

B.9 Operating plan or
estimated results

Not applicable.

B.10 Qualifications in audit
reports

There are no qualifications in audit reports for historical financial
information provided in the prospectus.

B.11 Working capital The Chairman of the Board and the Managing Director of N1
declare, on behalf of the company, that they believe the working
capital of N1 is sufficient to fulfil the present needs of the
company. The purchase of Festi hf. does not have an impact on
the above declaration.

C – THE SECURITIES

Information
element

Information
requirement

Information

C.1 Type and the class of
the securities being
offered and/or
admitted to trading

The securities for which the request for admittance to trading on
the Main Market of the stock exchange is made are shares in N1.
All shares in the N1 are of the same class.

C.2 Currency of the
securities issue

Icelandic kronur (ISK).

Pro forma Income Statement (ISK.m) N1 hf.

Consolidated

Income

statement

Festi hf.

Consolidated

Income

statement

Pro forma N1

hf.

Consolidated

Income

statement

1/1-31/12

2017

1/1-31/12

2017

1/1-31/12

2017

Sales ..... 34.608 40.656 75.264

Cost of goods sold .....  (23.268)  (31.915)  (55.183)

Gross profit ..... 11 .340 8.741 20.081

Other operating income ..... 442 1.120 1.562

Salaries and other personnel expenses .....  (4.554)  (4.377)  (8.931)

Sales and distribution expenses .....  (2.059) 0  (2.059)

Other operating expenses .....  (1.634)  (2.157)  (3.791)

Profit before deprec iation, amortisation and fair value changes in investment property  ..... 3 .535 3.327 6.862

Depreciation and amortisation .....  (1.007)  (608)  (1.615)

Fair value changes of investment properties ..... 0 28 28

Operating income ..... 2 .528 2.747 5.275

Finance income ..... 91 110 201

Finance expenses .....  (398)  (1.053)  (1.451)

Foreign currency difference ..... 23  (1) 22

 (284)  (944)  (1.228)

Share of profit from subsidiaries ..... 275 0 275

Change in fair value of shares ..... 4 0 4

Profit before income tax ..... 2 .524 1.802 4.326

Income tax .....  (453)  (348)  (801)

Profit for the year ..... 2 .071 1.454 3.525

N1  Summary l 12

C.3 Number of issued
shares

Issued shares in N1 amount to ISK 250,000,000 on the publication
of the prospectus. The Board of N1 approved, during its meeting
on 20 August 2018, to issue 79,573,913 shares in the company in
accordance with authorisation granted by a shareholders meeting
for the share increase. N1’s total number of shares after the share
increase will be 329,573,913 shares. The new shares will be issued